
 

 

 
Monday, 29 July 2019 
 
To:   Members of the Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority Skills and 

Employment Board 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Mayoral Combined 
Authority Skills and Employment Board to be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 
2BQ on: Tuesday, 6 August 2019 at 10.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Member Distribution 
 

Councillor Julie Dore (Co-Chair) Sheffield City Council 

Julia Muir (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board 
Member 

Philippa Sanderson Private Sector LEP Board 
Member 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly Doncaster MBC 

Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 

Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 

Dr Ruth Adams SCR Executive Team 

Krysia Wooffinden SCR Executive Team 

 



 

 

 
SCR - Skills & Employment Board 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 6 August 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue:  11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda  
 

  

3.   Urgent items / Announcements  
 

  

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions  
 

  

5.   Governance Arrangements and Terms of Reference  Dr R 
Adams 
 

5 - 24 

6.   Establishment of an Advisory Group for Skills & 
Employment  

Ms Krysia 
Wooffinden 
 

25 - 32 

7.   The SCR Enterprise Adviser Network  Ms Krysia 
Wooffinden 
 

33 - 38 

8.   Skills and Employment Overview  Ms Krysia 
Wooffinden 
 

39 - 64 

9.   LGF Investment Approval - Sheffield UTC From 
Teenager to Employee  

Dr R 
Adams 
 

65 - 72 

10.   Any Other Business  
 

  

Date of next meeting: Tuesday, 27 August 2019 at 1.00 pm 
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
 1.1 Following consultation with partners and a review of the models in other mayoral combined 

authorities, the MCA and LEP at their meetings 17th December 2018 and 14th January 
respectively approved strengthen governance arrangements. These arrangements have 
been designed to create more efficient, effective and transparent decision-making 
processes. The MCA Constitution has been amended to reflect these new arrangements. 
From the 1st April 2019 five thematic boards, with appropriate delegations to complement 
their role in implementing policy and programmes more transparently, came into effect.   
 

2. Proposal and justification 
  

 2.1 Governance Model 
Appendix 1 to this report attaches the approved governance paper for Board Members to 
review and discuss.  

Purpose of Report 

This report summarises for Skills and Employment Board Members the approved governance 
arrangements for the Skills and Employment Executive Board, approved by the Mayoral Combined 
Authority and the Local Enterprise Partnership. The paper also proposes dates for future meetings. 

Freedom of Information  

Thematic Board Papers and any appendices will be made available under the Combined Authority 
Publication Scheme. This scheme commits the Authority to make information about how decisions are 
made available to the public as part of its normal business activities. 

Recommendations 

Board members are asked to: 

1. note the approved governance arrangements and clarify any issues, 
2. note the proposed future scheduling of Skills and Employment Board meetings, 
3. consider the responsibilities of the Board and agree items for the draft forward plan. 

SKILLS & EMPLOYMENT EXECUTIVE BOARD 

6th August 2019 

Terms of Reference & Meeting Arrangements 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 2.2 Terms of Reference 

Appendix 2 of this report includes the terms of reference for the Skills and Employment 
Executive Board to
[...]
 member may be counted in the quorum if they are able to 

participate in the meeting by remote means e.g. telephone, video or 
electronic link and remain available for the discussion and decision items 
on the agenda. 

 
9. Decision Making 

 
9.1 Board decisions are legally taken by the Head of Paid Service (or their 

nominated representative) in consultation with the Chair of the Board. By 
protocol, decisions will not be taken unless there is Board consensus for 
the decision.  Where consensus cannot be reached the issue will be 
escalated to the MCA and/or the LEP as appropriate for final decision.   

 
9.2 Decisions made by the Skills and Employment Board will be presented to 

the MCA Board in a written Delegated Decisions Report at the next 
meeting.  As the delegating body, the MCA will have the right to review or 
amend decisions made by the Skills and Employment Board where such 
decision has not been acted upon subject to giving due reason for doing 
so. 

 
10. Conflicts of Interest 

 
Register of Interests 
 

10.1 All Board Members must complete a Register of Interests Form within 28 
days of being appointed to the Skills and Employment Board.  This must 
disclose any disclosable pecuniary interests (as defined in the The Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) for the 
Member, their spouse, their civil partner or partner.  Completed Register of 
Interests Forms for all Board Members are published on the SCR website. 

 
10.2  It is the responsibility of every Skills and Employment Board Member to 

ensure that their Register of Interests Form is up-to-date and declare any 
new interests within 28 days of this being known. 

    
10.3 Interests declared by Skills and Employment Board Members will be listed 

on the SCR’s Register of Members’ Interests. 
 

Declarations of Interest at Board Meetings 
 

10.4  It is the responsibility of Board members to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests (as defined in th
[...]
inclusion of the following broad areas in the Forward Work Plan: 

 Thematic strategy and policy leadership 

 Programme - development and delivery 

 Performance and Risk Management 

 Funding and Financial Decision Making (up to £2m) 

 

Date Suggested Agenda items 

06/08/19  Governance processes and arrangements 

 Advisory Members 

 Programme – EAN delivery 

 Strategy and policy leadership - SEP Evidence base and priorities 

 Financial decision making - LGF (Business Investment Fund) 
decisions 

 

w/c 26/08/19  

 Performance and risk management – draft performance dashboard 

 Financial decision making – (schemes permitting) 
 
OTHER MATTERS TBC 
 

w/c 21/10/19  

 Financial decision making – (schemes permitting) 
 
OTHER MATTERS TBC 
 

w/c xx/ December /19  

 Financial decision making – (schemes permitting) 
 
OTHER MATTERS TBC 
 

w/c 24/02/20 Tbc 
 

w/c 04/05/20 Tbc 
 

w/c 29/06/20 Tbc 
 

w/c 24/08/20 Tbc 
 

w/c 19/10/20 Tbc 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

 1.1 The Terms of Reference (ToRs) for Thematic boards as agreed at the MCA Meeting (17th 
December 2018) and at the LEP Board meeting (14 January 2019) enables Thematic board 
Members to identify advisory members to support the work of the Board, the form to be 
agreed by each Board could be via attendance of other Stakeholders at the Board (in an 
advisory capacity only) or through the establishment of ‘task and finish’ groups which consist 
of key stakeholders and advisors, for example.  The Terms of Reference for the Thematic 
Board are included in the accompanying paper (Agenda Item 5 in this meeting).  
 

Purpose of Report 

To present a suggested framework to engage specialists in the work of the Skills and Employment 
Executive Board.  The report presents a proposed network, suggests some organisations to involve and a 
proposed framework of operation. 

Thematic Priority 

Develop the SCR skills base, labour mobility and education performance. 

Freedom of Information  

This paper is not exempt from FOI requests and will be published in line with the Combined Authority 
Publication Scheme. 

Recommendations 

That members: 

 consider the appointment of a Specialist Advisory Network (that would sit outside the board) 

 review the proposed meeting structure of the Specialist Advisory Network  

 review the draft Terms of Reference and suggested membership of the Specialist Advisory 
Network  

 charge the SCR Executive to recruit to their agreed approach and establish the network for 
September 2019 

SKILLS & EMPLOYMENT THEMATIC BOARD 

6 August 2019 

Establishment of an Advisory Group for Skills & Employment  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 1.2 The involvement of advisory members in the work programme of the Board provides the 
opportunity to tap into the experience and opinions of knowledgeable professionals on a 
regular basis.  Specifically, this may enhance the Board through: 

 Provision of a frame of reference and access to high-quality advice and knowledge, 

 Provision of a fresh perspective on strategy, economic trends and specific geographic 
issues, 

 “wise counsel” on issues raised by stakeholders, 

 alerting the board to issues which may not be on their radar, 

 provision of informed challenge to research and intelligence work,  

 provision of guidance and/or direction on big picture issues the Board wish to explore, 

 provision of unbiased insights and ideas from a third-party point-of-view, 

 supporting and encouraging the exploration of new ideas, 

 provision of access to and engagement with key stakeholders, 

 provision of challenge to the Board to drive improvements. 
 

 1.3 Good practice identifies the following principles to be applied in the establishment of an 
advisory body1: 

 Clarity of purpose: Their objectives and terms of reference, as well as the expected time 
commitment, should be established from the start. 

 Added value: Advisory members selected based on their distinctive knowledge of areas of 
interest for the Board, generally these are selected to complement the existing board 
members.   

 Efficient and effective: An appropriate shape and structure of the network reflecting the 
unique purpose required by the Board, for example, as they have no governance authority 
or statutory responsibilities, an advisory body could meet less frequently, be consulted on 
an ad hoc basis as required, or focus on a narrower set of issues than the full board.   
 

 1.4 In December 2018, Government set out a requirement for all LEP’s to establish a Skills 
Advisory Panel (SAP).  The aim of this panel is to bring together local employers and key 
local stakeholders to pool knowledge on skills and labour market needs, and to work together 
to understand and address key local challenges. The requirements of the SAP reflect 
emerging discussions around a stakeholder/advisory group to support the Skills and 
Employment Thematic Board.    
 

2. Proposal and justification 
  

 2.1 Acknowledging that there are a number of alternative options that could be progressed, given 
the requirement to develop an ambitious work programme to secure future Shared Prosperity 
Funding, for example, a suggested option is that 
 
The Board establishes a professional advisory network for the Skills and Employment 
Thematic Board which sits outside the formal board structure.  Core members will be 
identified based on key areas of work with additional members selected to work as the need 
arises aligned to the Board’s Forward Plan and in response to specific points of enquiry from 
the Board. 
 
Suggested Terms of Reference for the network are presented at Appendix 1 for the Board’s 
consideration.   
 
 

                                            
1 https://www.odgersberndtson.com/media/2267/the_role_of_advisory_boards_-_who__what__why__how.pdf 

https://www.tindallperry.co.uk/blog/view/20/creating-an-advisory
[...]
d by a member of the Skills and Employment 
Thematic Board, members will be required to attend more informal ad hoc meeting as 
required in line with the forward plan to develop key priority areas of the Board. 

 

Page 30



 

 

 

Appendix 2 
 
Membership of the Network 
 
Suggested stakeholder organisations for Board Member consideration: 
 

Key Stakeholder  Represented by  

Employers  A range of small, medium and large employers  
 
It was suggested that recruitment of employers is conducted 
through a range of mechanisms 

1) Direct approach to some of the region’s largest employers 
2) Open invitation/application process  
 

Further Education The Chair of the Principles Group or nominee 
 

Higher Education A relevant Pro Vice-Chancellor or nominee 
 

Schools Lead Principle Enterprise Advisor Network or Regional Schools 
Commissioner  

Independent Training Providers Board member of the SCR Provider Network  
 

University Technical Colleges  

NHS  Integrated Care System South Yorkshire & Bassetlaw 
 

JobCentre Plus District Manager 
 

DWP/Work & Health Unit Senior Officer 
 

DfE/ESFA Tbc 
 

3rd Sector Tbc 
 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

 1.1 On the 18 September 2018, the MCA accepted the Grant Offer from the Careers and 
Enterprise Company (CEC) covering the two academic years 2018/19 and 2019/20, at 
this meeting they accepted the grant for the first financial year.  The MCA received a 
request to accept the final year of that grant allocation in their 29 July 2019 meeting. 
 

 1.2 The Enterprise Adviser Network (EAN) is a national initiative of the Careers and 
Enterprise Company (CEC). South Yorkshire were one of the first wave of pilot areas in 
2015 as part of the growth deal with the LEP. The programme aims to create linkages 
with volunteers from businesses and schools.  
 

 1.3 The EAN is designed to support secondary school engagement with business to support 
the schools’ achievements of Gatsby Benchmarks 5 and 6 for good careers advice 
(Benchmark 5- encounters with employers and employees and Benchmark 6 – 
Experiences of workplaces). A network of Enterprise Coordinator’s (ECs) work with on 
average 20 schools and support the recruitment of a bank of volunteers from business 
(Enterprise Advisors- EAs) to work strategically with a school to develop their careers 

Purpose of Report 

To present the arrangements in place to deliver the Enterprise Adviser Network across the SCR,. for 
the academic year 2019/20. 

Thematic Priority 

Develop the SCR skills base, labour mobility and education performance. 

Freedom of Information  

This paper is not exempt from FOI requests and will be published in line with the Combined Authority 
Publication Scheme. 

Recommendations 

That the Board agree to continue programme arrangements for the academic year 2019/20, the final 
year of the current CEC grant. 

SKILLS & EMPLOYMENT THEMATIC BOARD 

6 August 2019 

The SCR Enterprise Adviser Network 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

strategy.  Schools self-assess their progress against the benchmarks through a national 
tool provided by the CEC. 
 

2. Proposal and justification 
  

 2.1 The SCR delivery model agreed by the previous Executive Board in conjunction with the 
LEP was to directly sub-contract delivery to Local Authorities, in recognition of the 
expertise and capabilities which sit within the Local Authorities. Local Authorities provide 
the necessary match funding for the project (the exception is the Opportunity area EC in 
Doncaster who is fully funded by the CEC).  The grant is distributed subject to CEC terms 
and conditions as follows: 

 £50,000 fully funds one FTE Enterprise Co-ordinator for the Doncaster Opportunity 
Area Enterprise Co-ordinator  

 £125,000 provides a mandatory 50% contribution to 5 FTE Enterprise Co-ordinator’s in 
partnership with the four Local authorities (in addition to the Doncaster OA post). This 
is pro rata based on the number of schools in each Local Authority.  

 £5,000 provides an uplift to one of the Enterprise Co-ordinators designated as a Senior 
Enterprise Co-ordinator. This enhanced role is recommended by the CEC providing 
additional support across the network on matters of quality and impact.  

 
 2.2 The SCR EAN network has delivered against targets set by the CEC (appendix 1) in 

summary: 

 110 Schools/Colleges are in the network 

 106 are engaged (target 100) 

 82 are matched with an Enterprise Adviser (target 75) 

 There are 88 Enterprise Advisors  

 88% of EAs report they are very satisfied/satisfied (target of 70%) 

 95% satisfaction from schools (target of 70%) 
 

 2.3 In addition to outputs in relation to the network, 2018 was the first year the CEC 
introduced an impact assessment measure around school’s achievement of Gatsby 
Benchmarks 5 and 6. This a voluntary self-assessment by the school on the achievement 
of all the Gatsby benchmarks.  The outcome of this assessment will support discussion 
with schools and the CEC on targeting of EAN activity in schools that are finding 
achievement of the benchmarks challenging in 2019/20.  
 

 2.4 Around a third of our educational organisations are yet to complete their careers 
benchmark assessment in this academic year and although the snapshot from December 
2018 shows that our schools are behind target (appendix 1), financial investment from 
the CEC to key schools as well as the introduction of a Senior EC in September 2018 
should help to improve this performance as we enter the final weeks of the academic 
year.  
 

3. Consideration of alternative approaches 
 

 3.1 The model for delivery of the EAN across the country differs, with some LEPs (through 
their accountable bodies) directly employing Enterprise Co-ordinators (EC). The SCR 
LEP has been unable to do this because we have been unable to provide the 50% match 
for each EC role. 
 

 3.2 At various poin
[...]
ces will be made available under the 
SCR Publication Scheme 

Recommendations 

The Skills and Employment Thematic Board consider and approve: 

1. Progression of ‘From teenager to employee – A Sheffield City Region, engineering and 
advanced manufacturing talent pipeline creator’ project to full approval and award of up to 
£0.495m grant to UTC Sheffield subject to the conditions set out in the Appraisal Panel 
Summary Table attached at Appendix A  

2. Delegated Authority to the Head of Paid of Service, in conjunction with the Section 73 and the 
Monitoring Officer, to enter into the contractual arrangements required as a result of the above 
approval. 

SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT THEMATIC BOARD 

25/07/19 

LGF Investment Approval – Sheffield UTC From Teenager to Employee 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 

On the 5th Nov 2018 the Strategic Business Case (SBC) submitted by Sheffield UTC for 
the scheme From Teenager to Employer was accepted by the LEP Board into the LGF 
programme. This paper requests approval for the Sheffield UTC scheme which has a total 
LGF value over all years of £0.495m. 
 

2. Proposal and justification  
 

 2.1 From teenager to employee  
Sheffield UTC have requested £0.495m LGF grant to support a £1.11m scheme to 
purchase and install specialist machining and automation equipment at their Sheffield City 
Centre site.   
 
The investment will allow the UTC to respond and adapt to the changing technology and 
demands from the employer base ensuring young people and adults are equipped with the 
skills needed by two priority sectors (engineering and digital). 

Over a period of ten years this project is estimated to support 500 gross additional learners 
with an estimated 169 of the net additional learners moving in to employment. This 
indicates a potential cost equivalent of £2,928 per job to SCR and the project is estimated 
to generate benefits of £7,185,016 GVA. 

The investment is therefore considered acceptable value for money for the LGF 
i
[...]
sponsible Ruth Adams 

Organisation Sheffield City Region Mayoral Combined Authority 
Email Ruth.adams@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk 

Telephone 0114 220 3437 
 
Background papers used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 
 
Other sources and references: Full Business case documentation and application forms – which can 
be made available to Board Members  
 

 

 

Page 67

mailto:Ruth.adams@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Appraisal Panel Summary 

Project Name From teenager to employee – A Sheffield City Region, engineering and advanced 
manufacturing talent pipeline creator 

Grant Recipient Sheffield UTC 

SCR Executive 
Board 

Skills SCR Funding £494,900 

% SCR Allocation 44.4% Total Scheme Cost £1,114,215 

 

Project Description 

 
Through the purchase of industry standard mechatronics and automation equipment to replace 
machinery that is broken or has decreasing functionality, the UTC in collaboration with its employers and 
universities, will continue to develop skills that are fit for the future of industry. The UTC will also support 
the upskilling of adults in the current workforce through commercial courses in industrial automation and 
advanced technologies whilst also raising aspirations for learners from disadvantaged backgrounds. 
 
The project will explore new ways of working with the universities and employer partners to deliver the 
new T level qualifications and provide access to complimentary and cutting-edge equipment for 
learners/employees who are studying higher level programmes. 
 

Strategic Case 

 
This project will help to fill local labour market gaps with well-trained individuals who can use industry 
standard equipment. The equipment will support young people in making good decisions on careers by 
having exposure to real workplace conditions. 
 
Although the applicant has secured some private sector investment, the nature of education and skills 
training means the private sector is unable to control the destination of learners, particularly the younger 
ones in KS4, and thus cannot guarantee a direct benefit from its investment. Therefore, public sector 
support it essential.  
 
Public sector investment ensures that the learners receive a high quality, industry standard curriculum. 
This investment is required in recognition of the benefits to the wider economy and the role the public 
sector plays in the delivery of skills provision.  
 
The specific rationale for LGF investment is that people with industry standards skills (which this project 
will support) will increase productivity and GVA in the economy.  
 

Value for Money 

 
Over a period of 10 years, the project is estimated to support gross additional 500 learners with an 
estimated 169 of the net additional learners moving into employment subsequently.  
 
This indicates a potential cost equivalent of £2,928 per job to SCR and is estimated to generate benefits 
of £7,185,016 of GVA.  
 
This project therefore offers good value for money for SCR.  
 

Risk 

 
The key identified risks for this investment, as set out in the business case are: student number increase 
less than expected; skilled staff leave the institution; student destinations are not realised; 
competitiveness affects collaboration with partners and; T level implementation delayed.  
 
The probability, potential impact and mitigation for each of these have been presented in the FBC and 
assessed as part of the assurance process.  

Page 69



Delivery 

 
Staff that can use and deliver the curriculum are already in place and have been teaching KS4 and KS5 
to use CNC and automation equipment. In addition, Festo (the equipment provider) have offered extra 
training to use their equipment. 
 
Sheffield College will manage the estates modification and have an experience team in place to do this. 
The UTC Principal is will be responsible for the p
[...]
sing project outputs and outcomes. 
7. Confirmation of the agreed contract price with the preferred contractor(s) and any relevant conditions 

precedent thereof. 
 
The following conditions must be included in the contract 
8. Clawback on outputs 
9. The UTC develops an income generation strategy to ensure costs for replacement equipment are 

factored into future plans  
 

 

Page 70



 

Record of Recommendation, Endorsement and Approval  

Project Name:  From Teenager to Employee 

Appraisal Panel 
Recommendation 

Board Endorsement CA Approval 

Date of 
Meeting 

 
Date of Meeting 

 
Date of Meeting 

 

Head of Paid 
Service or 
Delegate 

Ruth Adams 

Deputy CEX 

Endorsing Officer 
(Board Chair) 

 
Approving Officer 
(Chair) 

 

Signature 

 

 

 
Signature 

 
Signature 

 

 

 

Date 
 

Date 
 

Date 
 

S73 Officer or 
Delegate 

Simon Tompkins 

Finance Manager 

Statutory Finance Officer Approval 

 

Name: 

 

Signature: 

 

Date: 

Signature 

 

 

Date  

Monitoring 
Officer or 
Delegate 

Steve Davenport 

SCR CA Solicitor 

Signature 

 

 

Date  

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Governance Arrangements and Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Establishment of an Advisory Group for Skills & Employment
	06i Appendix 1
	06ii Appendix 2

	7 The SCR Enterprise Adviser Network
	07i Appendix 1

	8 Skills and Employment Overview
	Appendix 1

	9 LGF Investment Approval - Sheffield UTC From Teenager to Employee
	09i Appendix 1 UTC Sheff - Appraisal Panel Summary






Minutes of the meeting


SCR - SKILLS & EMPLOYMENT BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 6 AUGUST 2019 AT 10.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Julia Muir (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Julie Dore (Co-Chair) Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Doncaster MBC 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Dr Ruth Adams SCR Executive Team 
Krysia Wooffinden SCR Executive Team 
 
Gillian Richards (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Philippa Sanderson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Tim Cheetham Barnsley MBC 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 J Muir welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies were noted as above. 

 
Each member of the Board gave a brief history of their careers and their 
interest in skills and employment. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None. 
 

5 Governance Arrangements and Terms of Reference 
 

 The Board considered a report which summarised the approved governance 
arrangements for the Skills and Employment Executive Board as agreed by the 
Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) and the Local Enterprise Partnership 



 

(LEP). 
 
Members were informed that five thematic boards had been created to facilitate 
greater engagement in the work of the MCA from elected members and the 
LEP. 
 
The membership of the Board was detailed in Appendix A.  R Adams reported 
that since the membership had been agreed, most of the non-constituent 
councils had decided not to take up their places on the Boards; this would 
mean that the quoracy needed to be adjusted and agreed to account for this.  
Cllr Gilby would be attending the Skills and Employment Executive Board. 
 
The Board noted that it would meet in week four of the MCA’s 8-week cycle to 
allow any decisions requiring escalation to the MCA to progress in a timely 
manner. 
 
Decision making would be by consensus on schemes under £2m.  If consensus 
could not be reached the issue would be passed on the either the LEP or the 
MCA as appropriate. 
 
Members noted that the Terms of Reference allowed for deputies who must be 
an elected member and who must also complete a Register of Interests form.  
The Board thought it advisable that members should have a named deputy. 
 
R Adams advised the Board that there would be a review of its effectiveness 
and lessons learned after six months.  It was decided this would be done at the 
Board meeting on 24th February 2020. 
 
The Board discussed its responsibilities in the areas of funding, strategy and 
policy, programme delivery and performance and risk management.  These 
areas would also be used to populate the Board’s Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
 
i) Note the approved governance arrangements. 
 
ii) Note the proposed future scheduling of Skills and Employment Board 

meetings. 
 
iii) Have considered the responsibilities of the Board and noted the draft 

Forward Plan. 
 

6 Establishment of an Advisory Group for Skills & Employment 
 

 A report was considered that presented a suggested framework to engage 
specialists in the work of the Skills and Employment Executive Board. 
 
The report proposed that the Board established a professional advisory 
network which would sit outside the formal board structure.  Core members 
would be identified based on key areas of work with additional members 
selected to work as the need arose aligned to the Board’s Forward Plan. 
 



 

Suggested Terms of Reference were presented as an Appendix to the report. 
 
The Board considered the suggested membership and examples of the types 
of organisations who could be engaged which was attached at Appendix 2 to 
the report. 
 
The Board broadly agreed with the suggested membership although expressed 
concern that it was heavily non-employer biased.  It was felt important to the 
work of the Board to have an understanding of what employers need. 
 
Members agreed that a Trades Union representative should be included and 
suggested contacting Bill Adams, the regional Secretary of the TUC. 
 
With regard to schools, the Board agreed that all schools across the board 
should be represented and agreed that the regional School Commissioner 
should be contacted. 
 
Members requested that details of the SCR Provider Network, which gave 
details of independent training providers, should be circulated to them. 
 
In respect of the 3rd Sector representative, it was agreed there was a need for 
the organisation to have close links with a wide range of communities and not 
be affiliated to one organisation.  Members suggested that officers should look 
at the Voluntary Action organisations or similar. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
 
i) Agree to the appointment of a Specialist Advisory Network. 
 
ii) Agree to the proposed meeting structure of the Specialist Advisory 

Network. 
 
iii) Agree to the Terms of Reference as detailed in the report and the 

membership to include suggestions as detailed above. 
 
iv)  Charge the SCR Executive to recruit to the Board’s agreed approach 

and establish the network for September 2019. 
 

7 The SCR Enterprise Adviser Network 
 

 A report was submitted which presented the arrangements in place to deliver 
the Enterprise Adviser Network across the SCR for the academic year 2019/20. 
 
The Board were informed that in September 2018 the MCA accepted a Grant 
Offer from the Careers and Enterprise Company (CEC) covering the two 
academic years 2018/19 and 2019/20, at that meeting they accepted the grant 
for 2018/19.  The MCA received a request to accept the final year of that grant 
allocation in their 29 July 2019 meeting. 
 
The Enterprise Adviser Network was designed to support secondary schools’ 
achievements of Gatsby Benchmarks 5 and 6 for good careers advice. 
 



 

Members noted that the SCR delivery model agreed by the previous Executive 
Board in conjunction with the LEP was to directly sub-contract delivery to Local 
Authorities who provided the necessary match funding for the project.  The 
grant was distributed subject to CEC terms and conditions which were detailed 
in the report. 
 
Members were informed that around a third of the educational establishments 
were yet to complete their careers benchmark assessment, and a snapshot 
from December showed that schools were behind target.  It was hoped that 
performance would improve in the final weeks of the academic year. 
 
The Board asked for further information to be available at the next meeting 
about achievements and outcomes and performance relative to other regions. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board agree to continue the programme arrangements 
for the academic year 2019/20, noting that this would be the final year of the 
current CEC grant. 
 

8 Skills and Employment Overview 
 

 Due to the shortage of time, it was decided not to consider the Skills and 
Employment Overview; it would be rescheduled to be considered in detail at 
the next meeting of the Board. 
 

9 LGF Investment Approval - Sheffield UTC From Teenager to Employee 
 

 A report was considered that requested approval for Sheffield’s UTC scheme 
with a Local Growth Fund grant value of £0.495m. 
 
Sheffield UTC had requested the grant to support a £1.11m scheme to 
purchase and install specialist machining and automation equipment at their 
Sheffield City Centre site. 
 
The investment would allow the UTC to respond and adapt to changing 
technology and demands from the employer base ensuring that young people 
and adults were equipped with the skills needed by two priority sectors 
(engineering and digital). 
 
Members noted that as the project was estimated to support 500 gross 
additional learners over a period of ten years with an estimated 169 of the net 
additional learners moving into employment, it was considered acceptable 
value for money for the LGF investment. 
 
Appendix A provided a summary of the scheme appraisal and the suggested 
conditions of the award. 
 
Members raised concerns about the inclusion of adults in the scheme as the 
UTC was there to train 14 to 19 year-olds skills for the future workplace, citing 
safeguarding issues and also setting a precedent for future adult use. 
 
Officers explained that they had pushed for adults to be included as this would 
mean the ability to offer employers the chance to upskill their workforce.  There 



 

would be minimal adult participation (30 learners) and sessions would take 
place in the evenings and at weekends. 
 
The Board asked if they were in position to ask for change. 
 
R Adams replied that there was the option to take the adults out as long as the 
scheme still represented good value for money. 
 
The Board agreed to this suggestion but also agreed to leaving the adults in the 
project if removing them meant that the project was not value for money. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
 

i) Approve the progression of ‘From teenagers to employee – A Sheffield 
City Region, engineering and advanced manufacturing talent 
pipeline creator’ project to full approval and award up to £0.495m 
grant to Sheffield UTC Sheffield subject to the conditions set out in 
the Appraisal Panel Summary Table attached at Appendix A and 
subject to the value for money calculation being re-run with the 
omission of adult learners and that safeguarding protocols are in 
place for adult learning only to take place at evenings and weekends 
with the majority of equipment time prioritised for learners aged 13-
19. 

ii) Delegate authority to the Head of Paid Service, in conjunction with the 
Section 73 and the Monitoring Officer, to enter into the contractual 
arrangements required as a result of the above approval. 

 
10 Any Other Business 

 
 None. 

 
 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
Signed  

Name  

Position  

Date  


